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/. CITY OF DUNEDIN
{ il R . N ; 3 3
S ,-‘H'_,v—\ % L} Planning & Development / Code Enforceiment
e iy P.O. BOX 1348
e g DUNEDIN, FLORIDA 34697-1348
ol (727) 298-3000

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

January 21, 2014
KRISTI'S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE
DUNEDIN, FL. 346983701

In reference to the following: Code Enforcement Boand
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1658 DOUGLAS AVE MAY 0 6 201
Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040

Case Exhibit
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 1411 C
DUNEDIN ISLES NO. |
BLK 32, LOT 4

DCEB CASE NO: 14-00000071
Dear Property Owner/Occupant:

An inspection of your property on January 21, 2014 revealed a violation(s) of the City Code of Ordinances. We
have attached the ordinance section(s) for your reference.

The violation(s) listed on the attachment must be corrected by February 16, 2014, 1f the violation(s}) are not
remedied and discontinued, you will receive a notice to appear for a hearing before the Dunedin Code
Enforcement Board ftor failure to correct the violation(s). If you are found to be in violation by the Dunedin Code
Enforcement Board, you will be assessed a one time administrative fee in the amount of $50.00, which must be
paid after your first hearing. If this fee is not paid. the administrative fee may become a lien on your real and/or
personal property and may be collected pursuant to law.

It you should have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sml.e rely, P

) t@? /)/ )‘i—
JOSEPH W ‘3(
Code Enforcement Inspector

TELEPHONE NO.: (727)298-3190

METHOD OF DELIVERY: X Hand Delivery '2"5‘“'( 3 Regular Mail

PLEASE NOTIFY THIS OFFICE AS SOON AS THE VIOLATION(S) 1S CORRECTED.



Case No.: 14-00000071 /1 . Adress: 1658 DOUGLAS AVE Page 2

NOTE: You are hereby notified to correct the attached violation(s) and notify the above signed Speciul Codes
Inspector within the time limits specified. Failure to comply will result in charges being filed against you with the
Code Enforcement Board of the City of Dunedin which may result in the assessment of a $50.00 administrative
charge and a potential fine up to $250.00 per day. Repeat violators can be fined up to $500.00 per day. Such
charges will be a lien upon the real and/or personal property of the violator and may be collected pursuant fo
law. The City is also entitled to collect all costs incurred in recording and satisfying a lien against the property.

VIOLATION(S)

Violation Text
Rear and side yard needs mowed and trimmed.

Violation Description
105-61.4.4 - Maintenance of the Right-of-Way
(A)The owner of record and the occupant of properties
abutting the right-of-way are responsible for the
maintenance of vegetation and grass on PRIVATE PROPERTY and
in abutting right-of-ways. Vegetation shall comply with all
codes including visibility at intersections.
(B)Vegetation shall be maintained in good condition so as to
present a healthy, neat and orderly appearance and shall be
kept free of trash and debris. All plant materials shall be
maintained free from physical damage or injury arising from
lack of water, chemical exposure, insects, disease, blight
or other cause. ‘
(C)Vegetation which is a hazard to public safety is
prohibited in the right-of-way. Hazardous vegetation with
pronounced thorns such as Spanish Bayonet, Century Plant,
Bougainvillea, and Lime Trees shall not be closer than two
(2)feet to a sidewalk.
(D)Vegetation adjacent to public sidewalks and streets shall
not encroach onto the sidewalk except that turf or turf
grass and ground cover should be kept trimmed to the edge of
the sidewalk or street surface. The branches of trees or
other vegetation growing above any sidewalk shall provide a
minimum clearance of eight (8) feet above grade.
(E)!t shall be unlawful for any owner or occupant of
property to allow on any property including the abutting
right-of-way to remain any vegetation, turf or turf grass
that violate this section.

Violation Corrective Action
Maintain the vegetation on the private property area and in
the abutting public right of way area, including alleys,
streets, or sidewalks, by trimming back or removing, and by
keeping the vegetation free from trash, debris or dead
materials. Prevent the vegetation from encroaching into or



Case No.: 14-000006071 /1 ... ldress: 1658 DOUGLAS AVE

over the private sidewalk and driveway areas and public
right of way area, including alleys, sidewalks and streets.
Maintain the vegetation, including hedges and bushes, in a
neat or orderly manner,

Violation Text
Stagnet water needs to be treated to clear it up.

Violation Description
IPMC SECTION 303.1 SWIMMING POOLS
Swimming pools shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary
condition, and in good repair.

Violation Corrective Action
Maintain swimming pool in a clean, clear and sanitary
condition. Repair any cracks or other disrepair as
necessary.

Page 3
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CITY OF DUNEDIN
Planning & Development / Code Enforcement
P.O. Box 1348
Dunedin, Florida 34697-1348
(727) 298-3000

STATEMENT OF VIOLATION / REQUEST FOR HEARING

Name and address of violator(s): DCEB Case No.: 14-071
KRISTI S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE

DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 Coile ’Et;ﬂ?fmnmr(_ _;Be‘.:rrrf
Code(s) which has been violated: MAY ﬂH 4

(,'.Z\SC/"/ Yechibut
Violation Detail
00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location:  Qty: 001
Code Tnforvement Rognd
Violation Text .y
Rear and side yard needs mowed and trimmed. #AY 06 2014

' . ' Case Exhibit
Violation Detail ‘,_‘_ 11
00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE - B
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001
Violation Text

Stagnet water needs to be treated to clear it up.
Address: 1658 DOUGLAS AVE Legal Description: DUNEDIN ISLES NO. |
BLK 32,LOT 4
Parcel No: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040
Date of inspection(s): Date Notice of Violation was mailed:
January 21, 2014 January 21, 2014

February 17, 2014
April 15,2014

[ DO HEREBY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE FACTS ARE TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE. I REQUEST A HEARING ON THE ABOVE VIOLATION(S) BY THE DUNEDIN
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA.

Wi '

\Jsuph (- SN
JOSEPHAV. MAY, Code Enfurcc;)( t Inspector
April 17,2014 (




Interactive Map oi this parcel Sa! Back to Query Resulls New Searc™ llector Home Page Contact Us WM

' 22-28-15-23310-032-0040

Oniine Property Record Card

Portability Data Current as of A[)l'll 17, Email Print Radius  [mprovement Value
Calculator 2014 =mat LA Search per F.S. 553.844
Ownership/Mailing Address Site Address
HILL, KRISTI S
1658 DOUGLAS AVE 1658 DOUGLAS AVE DUNEDIN 34698, gl
DUNEDIN FL 34698-3701 Cole A"
!
e , N\M()sz - e
Property Use: 0110 (Single Family Home) Living Units: 1
Ty Joit
[click here to hide] 2014 Legal Description ¢ s
I DUNEDIN ISLES NO. 1 BLK 32, LOT 4 \V\’/'/\\
[— 2014 Exemptions Mortgage Letter @ File for 2014 Parcel Use
I Homestead I:xemption
i actes @ Parcentede: 0/
Homestead: No “ Government: No || N H(}){mcstedd [3; ; Leicentage: (‘(l) ‘00.? ]
ot = B Non-Homestead Use Jdasstiied
l' stuintional Do | e ] ‘ Percentage: 100.00% Agricultural: No

2013 Parcel Information 2013 Trim Notice

e Ros Reco:ding Mﬂ_ﬂﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ M (NOT thel‘\il‘;l‘::::llo‘l"lx\ll‘:":'?oo(l Zone) ant BowkiPigd
[ 14647/0934 M $81,100 Sales Query|[121030271052 C | 020/034
2013 Final Value Information
Vear Just/Market Assessed Value/ County Taxable School Taxable Municipal Taxable
Value SOH Cap Value Yalue Value
2013 $63,459 $63,459 $63,459 $63,459 $63,459
[click here to hide] Value History as Certified (yellow indicates correction on file)
Year Pgtinlesl?ad Just/Market Assessed Value/  County Taxable School Taxable Munic»irv)al Taxable
Exemption Value SOH Cap Value Value Value

2013 No $63.458 $63,459 $63.459 $63.459 $63.459

2012 No $65,959 $65.959 $65,959 $65,959 $65,959

2011 Yes $72,733 $70,437 $25,000 $45,437 $25.000

2010 Yes $69,396 $69.,396 $25,000 $44,396 $25,000

2009 Yes $92.624 $92,624 $42,624 $67.624 $42,624

2008 Yes $121,600 $121,600 $71,600 $96.600 $71,600

2007 Yes $129.300 $129,300 $104.300 N/A $104,300
” 2006 Yes $141,400 $141.,400 $116,400 N/A $116.400

2005 No $94.300 $94.300 $94.300 N/A $94,300

2004 No $78.700 $78,700 $78.700 N/A $78,700

2003 Yes $72.700 $57,500 $32,500 N/A $32,500

2002 Yes $66.400 $56,200 $31.200 N/A $31.200




2001 Yes S $55.400 $30.¢ N/A $30,400

2000 Yes R $53.800 ) N/A $28,800
1999 Yes $52.400 $52.400 $27.400 N/A $27.400
1998 No $49.900 $49.900 $49.900 N/A $49.900
1997 No $48.500 $£48.500 $48,500 N/A $48.500
1996 No $49,500 $49.500 $49,500 N/A $49,500
2013 Tax Information Ranked Sales (whatace Ranked siesn See all transactions
I Click Here for 2013 Tax Bill Tax District: DN Sale Date Book/Page Price  Q/U V/I
2013 Final Millage Rate 20.0744( 03 Oct 2005  14647/0931 B $170,000 U |
2‘013 I”is‘t Taxes w/o Cap or $1.273.90 10 Aug 2005 1451870286 [~ $34.000 Q I
Exemptions T 290un 1998 10148 /2612 M $62.000 Q I
A significant change in taxable value may occur when sold 06062 / 0858 © $53,000 Q
due to changes in the market or the removal of 04650 / 0140 © $26,000 Q

exemptions. Click here for more information.

04238 /1910 © $24.400 Q

2013 Land Information

Seawall: No Frontage: None View:
Land Use Land Size  Unit Value Units Total Adjustments Adijusted Value Method

Single Family (01) 60x120 575.00  60.0000 0.9800 $33,810  FF

[click here to hide] 2014 Building 1 Structural Elements Back to Top
Site Address: 1658 DOUGLAS AVE DUNEDIN 34698-

Quality: Average i ;
Square Footage: 1303.00 1 OPU
Foundation: Continuous Footing 3 UTF

Floor System: Slab On Grade
Exterior Wall: Frame Siding EPF 45
Roof Frame: Gable Or Hip

Root Cover: Shingle Composition

Stories: |

Living units: 1 L CPF

Floor Finish: € SPF BAS 2
Carpet/Hardtile/Hardwood F
Interior Finish: Drywall/Plaster i

Fixtures: §
Year Built: 1951

Effective Age: 51 d oPF
Heating: Central Duct %
Cooling: Cooling (Central) Open plot in New Window
Building 1 Sub Area Information
Description Living Area Ft* Gross Area Ft*  Factor Effective Ft’
Utility 0 132 0.35 46

Screen Porch 0 96 0.25 24



Open Porch Unfinished () 32 0.16 3
Open Porch ) 2019 6
() 104 0.60 62
187 025 47
720 720 1.00 720
Total Living SF: 720 Total Gross SF: 1,303 Total Effective SF: 910
[click here to hide] 2014 Extra Features
Description Value/Unit Units Total NewValue Depreciated Value Year

POOL $12,000.00  1.00 $12.,000.00 $4,800.00 1961
PATIO/DECK $6.00  466.00 $2.796.00 $1,118.00 1961

click here to hide] Permit Data

Permit information is received from the County and Cities. This data may be incomplete and may exclude permits that do not result in field reviews (for

example for water heater replacement permits). Any questions regarding permits should be directed to the permitting office in which the structure is located.

Permit Number ” Description I Issue Date ~ Estimated Value |
010003798 _ HEAT/AIR || 09Nov2001 | 8401} 01
00058 | _ROOF | ] 23 Mar 2000 [ $4.615 l
971458 I ROOF [ 10Jul1997 |

??9 i

Interactive Map of this parcel Map Legend  Sales Query
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2013 Roll Details — Real Estate Account At 1658 DOUGLAS AVE. DUNEDIN

Real Estate Account #R23

! Parcel details = Latestbill i Full bill history
2013 | 2012 2011 2010 1999
Paid FPad Paid Prajd P

Owenei HILL, KRISTI S

. and
oreement Boan
1658 DOUGLAS AVE Code ‘Lnf

DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 ; 014
1658 DOUGLAS AVE MAY 06 2%
DUNEDIN Cnse Exhibit

Accort H(;JY‘ZD'.-:!I‘ R235301 \L\’,q \

Parcet Nus 22/28/15/23310/032/0040
Millage code. DN - DUNEDIN TR
Miliage rate: 20.0744
5 OCWEN LOAN SERVICING LLC (636)
1661 WORTHINGTON RD STE 100
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

63,459
:1 63,459

Property Appralser

2013 annual bill ~ View Legal deseriplion
Ad valoranm: $1,273.92
Non-ad valorems $0.00

Total DI
No i

Total tax:

ountable. 1273.92
int NAVA, 0.00

i DUNEDIN
ISLES NO. 1
032
ot 0040

> 0110

3. 0.000

Paid 2013-11-22 $1,222.96
Receipt #0-13-000702



CITY OF DUNEDIN
Planning & Development / Code Enforcement
P.O. Box 1348 ¢ Dunedin, Florida ¢ 34697-1348
(727) 298-3210

Code Enforcemint Bogrd

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FL.ORIDA

750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE MAY 0 6 2014
P.0.BOX 1348
DUNEDIN, FL. 34697-1348 Petitioner, Case Exhibil
411
VS, DCEB CASE NO.: 14-071

KRISTI S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 Respondent (s) .

NOTICE OF HEARING
(Evidentiary Hearing)

YOU ARE HEREBY FORMALLY NOTIFIED that at 2:00 P.M. on Tuesday, the 6th day of May, 2014 there
will be a public hearing at the Dunedin City Hall, 542 Main Street, concerning;

Violation Detail
00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
Date Est: January 21,2014  Location: Qty: 001

Violation Detail
00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE
Date Est: January 21,2014 Location: Qty: 001

(See attached Statement of Violation / Request for Hearing).

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board on that date to answer these
charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to appear may result in the Board proceeding in your
absence.

Should you be found in violation of the above Code, the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board has the power by law
to levy fines of up to $250.00 a day against you and your property for every day that any violation continues
beyond the date sct in an order of the Board for compliance.

If the violation is corrected and then recurs, or if the violation is not corrected by the time specified by the Code
Inspector for correction, the case may be presented to the Duncdin Code Enforcement Board even if the violation
has been corrected prior to the Board hearing.

Should you desire, you have the right to obtain an attorney at your own expense to represent you before the
Board. You will also have the opportunity to present witnesses as well as question the witnesses against you prior
to the Board making a determination.

Please be prepared to present evidence at this meeting concerning the time frame necessary to correct the alleged
violation, should you be found in violation of the City Code.



Dunedin Code Enforcement Board DCEB CASE NO.: 14-
00000071
Evidentiary Hearing Page 2

n

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed or have any other questions, please contact the Clerk of the
Dunedin Code Enforcement Board within five (5) days at P.O. Box 1348, Dunedin, FL, 34697-1348, telephone
number (727) 298-3197, or JOSEPH W, MAY, Code Enforcement Inspector, at (727) 298-3190.

Your failure to respond to the previously issued Notice of Violation has resulted in costs of prosecution of this
case being automatically assessed in the amount of a $50.00 administrative fee, or fines in greater amount as may
be incurred. Unless the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board makes a finding of no violation at the time of the first
hearing, or you come into compliance before the first hearing; you will be automatically assessed in the amount of
a $50.00 administrative fee, even if you come into compliance by the date sct by the Board at the Initial
Evidentiary hearing. This charge is due and payable after the first hearing at the Planning & Development
Department at 737 Louden Avenue, Dunedin, FL 34698. Please make check payable to the City of Dunedin. If
not paid, the administrative fee will become a lien on your real and/or personal property and may be collected
pursuant to law.

PLEASE NOTE: Should any interested party seck to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect
to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the
proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may need to insure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which
the appeal is to be based per Florida Statute 286.0105.

YA B0 ) ) uiea s

Jenrette Duncan
Clerk; Dunedin Code Enforcement Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was mailed to Respondent(s) by certified
mail, return reccipt requested.

E\ /é/ / )/)4-%

. MAY, Code Enforcerﬁt Inspector
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CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA
750 NMULWAUKEE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 1348

DUNEDIN, FL 34697-1348

Petitioner, .
Codde Enforcement Boand
vS. DCEB CASE NO.: 14-071
MAY 0 6 2014 R
KRISTI S HILIL Case Exhibit
1658 DOUGLAS AVE '
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 = G

Respondent(s).
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICI

I, JOSEPH W. MAY, Code Enforcement Inspector of the City of Dunedin, upon being duly sworn,
deposed and says the following:

That pursuant to Florida Statutg 162,12,
[ On the i day of April, 2014, T mailed a copy of the attached NOTICE OF
HEARING / ORDER via Certified Mail, Return Receipt requested.

lﬁ/On the _ ,2 02 day of April, 2014, I mailed a copy of the attached NOTICE OF
HEARING / ORDER via First Class Mail.

7" On the day of April, 2014, I posted a copy of the attached NOTICE OF
HEARING / ORDER on the property located at 1658 DOUGLAS AVE, Parcel
Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040 in the City of Dunedin.

L Onthe day of April, 2014, [ hand delivered a copy of the attached NOTICE
OF HEARING / ORDER on the property located at 1658 DOUGLAS AVE, Parcel
Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040 in the City of Dunedin.

% Onthe A A day of April, 2014, I caused the attached NOTICE OF HEARING /
ORDER to be posted at the Municipal Government Offices, 737 Louden Avenue,
Dunedin; and that said papers remain posted at the Municipal Government Offices for a
period of not less than ten days from the date of posting.

FURTHER, Affiant saith naught.

Vg L I Nacs

JOSEPH W. MAY, Code Enfpybment Inspector
(8

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

Before me on the 4@7 day of April, 2014, personally appeared JOSEPH W. MAY who exccuted the
foregoing instrument and who is personally known to me.

%ﬂﬁé <7 ,z@/j, Aﬂ#

Notary Public

£ MARIC T, BARRE
o NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
s C: mm# 00999415
Expires 81312014




THE DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA o tod
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE Code B
P.O., BOX 13¢ 4
O.BOX138 WL 01201
DUNEDIN, K1, 34697-1348
Petitioner, - it
vs. W\ DCEB CASE NO.: 14-71

KRISTI S HILL

1658 DOUGLAS AVE

DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701
Respondent(s).

Re: VIOLATION OF SECTION(S):

Violation Detail
00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

Vielation Detail
00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOIL MAINTENANCE
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040
DUNEDIN ISLES NO. 1

BLK 32, LOT 4

1658 Douglas Ave., Dunedin, Florida

The Dunedin Code Enforcement Board heard testimony at the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
hearing held on Tuesday, May 6, 2014 on the alleged violation of the LDC Section [05-61.4.4 and
the IPMC Section 303.1. The Respondent was not present. Based on the evidence at said hearing,
the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board hereby enters the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Dunedin Code Enforcement Board finds that on the days of alleged violation, the 1.DC Section
105-61.4.4 and the IPMC Section 303.1 were in full force and effect, and the Respondent at this time
is found to be in violation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That on the days of alleged violation, the LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and the [IPMC Section 303.1 were
in full force and effect, are still in full force and effect, and the Respondent is in violation thereof.



Punedin Code Entorcement soard DO EB Case No.: 14-71
First Order Page 2

ORDER

[tis the Order of this Board that the Respondent complies with the LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and the
IPMC Section 303.1 by June 15, 2014 or suffers a tine of $250.00 a day for cach day until
compliance, plus daily interest, and recording filing fees which will accrue until the fine is paid in
full, regardless of compliance. Respondent remains in violation and said fine will continue (o be a
fien on any real or personal property that is owned by vou.

Respondent is responsible for payment of the $50.00 administrative fee, and said administrative fee

will continue to be a lien on the property until paid in full.

DONE AND ORDERED: on this ™ dayof  MAY ,2014.

ST 45

Michal L. Bo_(;mcm Chaifman
DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

ATTEST:

AN COIN

Jenngtte Duncan
Clerk, Dunedin Code Enforcement Board




CITY OF DUNEDIN

Planning & Development / Code Enforcement
P.O. Box 1348 ¢ Dunedin, Florida ¢ 34697-1348
(727) 298-3210

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE

Code Enforcersent Board

P.0. BOX 1348 JUL 01 204
DUNEDIN, FI, 34697-1348 Petitioner, ’
Case Exhibit
1\
vs., \L\‘ DCEB CASE NO.: 14-71

KRISTI S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 Regpondent (s} .

NOTICE OF HEARING
(Compliance/Non-Compliance Hearing)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that on Tuesday, the I day of July, 2014 at 2:00 P.M., or soon
thereafter as this hearing may be held, the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board will conduct a hearing at City
Hall, 542 Main Street, Dunedin Florida on the following matter, to wit:

Compliance/Non-Compliance with the Board's Order of May 6, 2014 wherein you are to comply
with the LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and the IPMC Section 303.1 by June 15, 2014, or suffer a fine
0f $100.00 a day for each day thereafter you remain in violation.

Respondent is responsible for the payment of $50.00 administrative fee, which can be paid at the Planning &
Development Department at 737 Louden Avenue, Dunedin. FL. 34698, Please make check payable to the
City of Dunedin. This fine and the administrative fee will continue to be a lien on the property until paid in
full. This fine will continue to accrue at the rate of $100.00 per day until compliance, plus daily interest,
which will accrue until the fine is paid in full, regardless of compliance and any recording fees.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

PLEASE NOTE: Should any interested party seck to appeal any decision made by the Board with
respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may need to insure that a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based per Florida Statute 286.0105.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Hearing was mailed to the Respondent
by first class mail and certified mail, return receipt requested.

Dated this _|&h  day of Vﬁfl{ng . 2014,

Jennglte Duncan
Clerk, Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
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CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE
P.0O. BOX 1348
DUNEDIN, FI. 34697-1348
Petitioner,
Code Fnfosesmsienst Bod

vs. DCEB CASE NO.: 14-71
Jui 01 204
KRISTI S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE Case Exhibit -
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 K11\ C.
Respondent(s).

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, JOSEPH W. MAY, Code Enforcement Inspector of the City of Dunedin, upon being duly sworn,
deposed and says the following:

That pursuant to Florida Statute 162.12,

L Onthe day of , 2014, 1 mailed a copy of the
attached NOTICE OF HEARING / ORDER via Certified Mail, Return Receipt
requested.

0 On the _day of , 2014, 1 mailed a copy of the

attached NOTICE OF HEARING / ORDER via First Class Mail.

~ ;s

%" On the /o 'Z/) day of‘-///)f’ . 2014, T posted a copy of the
attached NOTICE OF HEARING / ORDER on the property located at 1658
DOUGLAS AVE, Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040 in the City of Dunedin.

2 Onthe  dayof , 2014, I hand delivered a copy of the
attached NOTICE OF HEARING / ORDER on the property located at 1658
DOUGLAS AVE, Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040 in the City of Dunedin.

77 On the &tk day of “Jew = , 2014, T caused the attached
NOTICE OF HEARING / ORDER to be posted at the Municipal Government Offices,
737 Louden Avenue, Dunedin; and that said papers remain posted at the Municipal
Government Offices for a periad of not less than ten days from the date of posting.

FURTHER. Aftiant saith naught.

UM’P/\ [N ¥ boy

JOSEPH W. MAY, Code Enforcement \{s}ector

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS
: f
Before me on the day of //Z/LQ_ , 2014, personally appeared JOSEPH W. MAY
who executed the foregoing instrument and 10 is personally known to me.

/4{ / PJBF\LM?

. MARKT. SARRETT

L, ANOCT e UBLIC
LHTaTE ¢ FLORIDA

4 999415

s 3312014

Prit
ol




THE DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOUARD
City of Dunedin, Florida

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 1348

DUNEDIN, FL. 34697-1348

Petitioner, Code Tnforcement Board DCEB CASE NO: 14-71
VS. JUL 01 2014
KRISTI S HILL Cawe  Fxhibit
1658 DOUGLAS AVE 4N\ D
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701
Respondent.

Re: Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

I, JOSEPH W. MAY, Code Enforcement Inspector, have personally examined the property described in the
Dunedin Code Enforcement Board Order, dated MAY 6, 2014, in the above mentioned case, and find that said

property is not in compliance with:

Violation Detail
00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

Violation Detail

00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE

Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

of the Code of the City of Dunedin, Florida, and the Order of the Boar d, as of JUNE 16, 2014,

Vol (b Sreg

JOShP{I W. MAY, Code Entorccn{}dt Inspector

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17 day of JUNE, 2014, by Joseph May who is

personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

MU LR o

Sigwdturc
Notary Public

4. JENNETTE DUNCAN
% NO" ARY PUBLIC

9 STATE OF FLORIDA

. Cormm# EE023804

Explres 9/6/2014




TH.. OUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT bUARD

City of Dunedin, Florida

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 1348

DUNEDIN, FL 34697-1348

Petitioner, Code Enforcement Boail DCEB CASE NO: 14-71
vs. JUL 91 2004
" i 1‘)(3 ‘r(i"fRE}BY CEATIFY THIS TC BE A TRUE
N v o ibi AND CORRECT COP
KRISTI S HILL Case D CERTIFIED THIS ' _ r
1658 DOUGLAS AVE 4| DATE 2= /57~ //
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701 K
Respondent, =

Re: Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

I, JOSEPH W. MAY, Code Enforcement Inspector, have personally examined the property described in the
Dunedin Code Enforcement Board Order, dated MAY 6, 2014, in the above mentioned case, and find that said
property is not in compliance with:

KEN BURKE, CLERK OF COURT

AND COMPTROLLER PINELLAS COUNTY, FL

S INST# 2014201463 07/17/2014 at 01:52 PM
Violation Detail OFF REC BK: 18466 PG: §1.51

00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION DocType:AFF RECORDING: $10.00
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

Violation Detail

00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

of the Code of the City of Dunedin, Florida, and the Order of the Board, as of JUNE 16, 2014,

J/
JOSEP{I W. MAY, Code Enforcer \(Jt Inspector

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17 day of JUNE, 2014, by Joseph May who is

personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

1814, JENNETTE DUNCAN
%2, NO™ ARY PUBLIC

b JE8TATE OF FLORIDA

aenbBSRE Coranit BE023604

Explres 9/6/2014

XQ_LUA,QV ‘VDUA Cam_
Sigrdture
Notary Public




THE DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

City of Dunedin, Florida

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA

750 MILWAUKETE AVENUE

P.0. BOX 1348

DUNEDIN, FL 34697-1348
Petitioner,

VS,

KRISTI S HILL

1658 DOUGLAS AVE

DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701
Respondent(s).

Re: VIOLATION OF SECTION(S):

Violation Detail
00010 LDC SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

Violation Detail
00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040
DUNEDIN ISLES NO. 1

BLK 32, I.OT 4 ‘

1658 Douglas Ave., Dunedin, Florida

DCEB CASE NO.; 14-71

| DO HERE-BY CERTIFY THIS T
AND CORRECT COPY MO
CERTIFIED THIS

DATE LS5/ t/

7

KEN BURKE, CLERK OF COURT

AND COMPTROLLER PINELLAS COUNTY, FL
INST# 2014201462 07/17/2014 at 01:52 PM
OFF REC BK: 18466 PG: 49.50

DocType:LN RECORDING: $18.50

The Dunedin Code Enforcement Board has heard testimony concerning the compliance by the Respondent
with the Order of the Board previously issued on May 14, 2014. The Respondent was not present and based
on the evidence presented, the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board enters the following FINDINGS OF

FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER.

FINDINGS OF FACT

That the matters or things required to be done as previously ordered by the Board in order to comply with the
said Order of the Board within the time set by the Board have not, in fact, been complied with and it is
appropriate for the Board to order the penalties as provided by law for such non-compliance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That the Respondent has failed to comply with the Board Order issued May 14, 2014; therefore, the Board
does hereby impose penaltics as provided by law for such non-compliance. Notification of fine and accrual
was mailed to the Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested on May 15, 2014 and was returned,

“Unable To Forward.”



Findings of Fact, DCL.. CASE NO.; 14-71
Conclusions of Law & Order Page 2

ORDER

That KRISTI 8. HILL shall pay a fine of $100.00 a day for each day that the violation has continued past
the date set for compliance by the Board’s Order of May 14, 2014, that date being June 15, 2014. An
Affidavit of Non-Compliance was accepted by the Board on July 1, 2014. This fine will continue to accrue
at the rate of $100.00 per day until compliance, plus daily interest, and any court filing fees which will
accrue until the fine is paid, regardless of compliance and said fines will continue to be a lien on any real or
personal property that is owned by you.

Respondent is responsible for payment of the $50.00 administrative fee, and said administrative fee will
continue to be a lien on any real or personal property that is owned by you.

This Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Pinellas County Florida, and thereafter shall constitute
a lien against the land on which the violation exists and upon any other real or personal property of the
Respondent. After three months from the filing of such lien, which remains unpaid, the Code Enforcement
Board may authorize the City Attorney to foreclose on the said lien.

On complying, the Respondent shall notify the Code Enforcement Inspector JOSEPH W, MAY at (727) 298-
3190 that such compliance has taken place and the Code Enforcement Inspector shall inspect the property
and thereupon file an Affidavit of Compliance or Non-Compliance with the Board. Should a dispute arise
concerning compliance, either party may request a further hearing before the Board.

DONE AND ORDERED: on this_{[* _dayof Oy , 2014,

A, —

Michdel L. Bowman, Chairman
DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

ATTEST:
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CITY OF DUNEDIN

Code Enforcement
P.0. Box 1348 ¢ Dunedin, Florida « 34697-1348
(727) 298-3198

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 1348
DUNEDIN, FL. 34697-1348
Petitioner, DCEB CASE NO: 14-071

\L B

KRISTI S HILL

1658 DOUGILAS AVE

DUNEDIN, F1, 34698-3701
Respondent,

Re: Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040
Address: 1658 DOUGLAS AVE

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

I, MICHAEL KEPTO, Code Enforcement Inspector, have personally examined the property described in the:
Dunedin Code Enforcement Board Order dated, JULY 11, 2014 in the above mentioned case, and find

that said property is in compliance with:

Violation Detail
00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

Violation Detail

00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE
Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001

of the Code of the City of Dunedin, Florida as of DECEMBER 27, 2016.

M L0 oo

MICHAEL KEPTO, Code Enforcement Inspector

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this r " day of MARCH, 2018, by

MICHAEL KEPTO who is personally known to me, and who did not take an oath.

WENDY BITTER

k ¢ \ \} oL % Notery Public - State of Florida

AAD ftibs  Portio i ' nission § GG 093362
= ) 0N G I Apr 11,2021

Signﬂlul‘c T 8 ol M(m)' Assr.

Notary Public



CITY OF DUNEDIN
Code Enforcement
P.0O. Box 1348 ¢ Dunedin, Florida ¢ 34697-1348
(727) 298-3198

I DO HERE-BY CERTIFY THIS TOBE A
AND CORRECT COPRY o

CITY OF DUNEDIN, FLORIDA CERVIFIEDTHIS / ‘ /
750 MILWAUKEE AVENUE OATE /) $1z/l8
P.0. BOX 1348 AV VA,
DUNEDIN, FL 34697-1348 ( <
Petitioner,
vs. DCEB CASE NO.: 14-00000071
KRISTI S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701
Respondent.

Re: VIOLATION OF SECTION(S):

Violation Detail
00010 LDC.SEC. 105-61.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF VEGETATION
00020 IPMC.SEC.303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE

Date Est: January 21, 2014 Location: Qty: 001 URKE. CLERK OF COURT

:ﬁ: COMPTROLLER PINELLAS _c‘:ggl:;rt FL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE, DUNEDIN, FLORIDA tgg;;;gggggg?,g';g:’:.,,m
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DocType:ORDER RECORDING: §18.50

Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040
DUNEDIN ISLES NO. 1 BLK 32, LOT 4

ORDER OF COMPLIANCE

The Dunedin Code Enforcement Board has heard testimony at the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board hearing held
on Tuesday, April 3, 2018 on the alleged violation of the LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and [PMC Section 303.1.
Based on the evidence at said hearing, the Dunedin Code Enforcement Board hereby enters the following
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Board finds that based on the testimony and evidence presented, LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and IPMC Section

303.1 was in full force and effect on the days of alleged violation. However, based on said testimony and
evidence, the Respondent is found to be in compliance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
That on the days of alleged violation, LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and IPMC Section 303.1 was in full force and

effect, is still in full force and effect, and the Board has concluded that the Respondent is found to be in
compliance.



Findings of Fact DC  , _ASE NO.: 14-00000071
Conclusions of Law & Order Page 2

ORDER

The Board has determined that Respondent is in compliance with the LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and IPMC Section
303.1 effective December 27, 2016.

DONE AND ORDERED: on this [H{“ day of C{}Q}LLQ/ , 2018,

S ek

Michael I/ Bowman, Chairman
DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

City of Dunedin

REV. 07710
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CITY OF DUNEDIN

Code Enforcement
P.O. Box 1348 ¢ Dunedin, Florida ¢ 34697-1348
(727 298-3198

April 3, 2018
KRISTI S HILL
1658 DOUGLAS AVE
DUNEDIN, FL 34698-3701

Re:  Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
Parcel Number: 22-28-15-23310-032-0040
DCEB CASE NO.: 14-00000071
1658 DOUGLAS AVE, DUNEDIN, FLORIDA

Dear KRISTI S HILL:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Code Enforcement Board Order of April 3, 2018 and the
Affidavit of Compliance accepted by the Board on that date.

All requirements for compliance with the LDC Section 105-61.4.4 and IPMC Section 303.1 have
been met. However, the fine imposed by the Board in their Order of July 11, 2014 remains
outstanding. Although the property is in compliance and no additional daily fines are accruing,
the amount due is subject to daily interest, pursuant to Florida Statute Section 55.03. As of April
3, 2018 the balance due is $99,211.58. Please remit payment at the Planning & Development
Department at 737 Louden Avenue, Dunedin, Florida 34698.

Also enclosed with this letter is Rule 5, Section 4 of the Code Enforcement Board’s Rule of
Procedure, which provides the process for requesting a fine reduction by the Board. Please note,
this section provides that under no circumstance may a repeat fine amount be reduced.

Thank you for your prompt response and cooperation. [f you have any further questions, please
contact this office at (727) 298-3198.

Sincerely,
QWQ'MJMM

Joan McHale
City of Dunedin
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PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT

1658 Douglas Avenue

DCEB 14-71 as of: December 6, 2018
IN COMPLIANCE ;
Fine Start 6/16/2014
Fine Stop 12/26/2016
Rate $100.00 /day
Principal $92,500.00
Admin $50.00
Recording $51.50
SUB TOTAL $92,601.50
ATTORNEY'S FEES
Interest Rate 0.000166849 (6.09% per annum)
interest on Principal $15.43 /day
Interest Start 12/27/2016
Today's Date 12/6/2018
Interest $10,957.81

TOTAL $103,559.31

925 days

710 days



